





## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

## JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone-(0361)-2332704, 2337900, 233193, Fax- 2332704: email -secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M) 862/2019 Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : The SPIO of the Directorate of Agriculture, Assam.

Date of hearing : 13.03.2020

Second Appeal heard by: Dr. A. P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam.

## <u>O R D E R</u>

13.03.2020

The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the Directorate of Agriculture is absent without any information, which is viewed seriously.

From perusal of the case records, it is seen that the Registrar i/c of the Directorate of Agriculture vide letter dated 12.3.2020 informed the Registry of the Commission that the information as sought for by the petitioner has already been furnished to him vide letter dated 3.3.2020, which the petitioner has duly acknowledged on 4.3.2020. The petitioner, vide his letter dated 5.3.2020 informed that the SPIO has furnished part information and therefore he requested the Commission to pass necessary orders for furnishing the complete information sought for by him vide RTI petition dated 7.3.2019.

The SPIO is given one more chance to furnish the remaining informations to the petitioner within 15 days.

Fix 27.4.2020 at 11.30 A.M. for next hearing.

Sd/-

{Dr. A. P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)} State Chief Information Commissioner.

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission.

Memo No.SIC/KP(M) 862/2019

Dated 13.03.2020

Copy to :-

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Govt. of Assam, Agriculture Department, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati 6. He is requested to look into the matter regarding absence of the SPIO of the Directorate of Agriculture in today's hearing without any information.
- 1 The Director of Agriculture, Khanapara, Guwahati 22. He is requested to intimate the cause of failure of presence of his SPIO and ensure his presence in the next date of hearing.
- 2 The SPIO of the Directorate of Agriculture, Khanapara, Guwahati 22 for information and necessary action.
- 3 Sri Joydeb Das, Son of Late Karunamoy Das, House No.16, Kushal Konwar Road, near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati 25 for information
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission.